April 5, 1994 EN 94-036

OFFICE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTIFICATION OF SIGNIFICANT ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Licensee: Iowa Electric Light and Power Company (EA 93-276)

(Duane Arnold) Docket No. 50-331

Subject: PROPOSED IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTY - \$12,500

This is to inform the Commission that, in accordance with Commission approval, a Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty in the amount of \$12,500 will be issued today to Iowa Electric Light and Power Company. This action is based on a violation involving the granting of unescorted access to an individual without first evaluating or considering derogatory information received from the FBI as a result of an earlier request for access authorization for the individual. The civil penalty adjustment factors were considered and the civil penalty was mitigated by 25% due to the self-disclosing nature of the event and by 50% due to the licensee's corrective actions.

It should be noted that the licensee has not been specifically informed of the enforcement action. The schedule of issuance and notification is:

Mailing of Notice April 5, 1994
Telephone Notification of Licensee April 5, 1994

The State of Iowa will be notified.

The licensee has thirty days from the date of the Notice in which to respond. Following NRC evaluation of the response, the civil penalty may be remitted, mitigated, or imposed by Order.

Contact: D. Rosano, OE, 504-3282 J. Lieberman, OE, 504-2741

Distribution:

OWFN 19/00	OWFN /2/0	0 MNBB /2:00	PHIL /8:00
Chairman Selin	EDO	OC .	IRM
Comm. Rogers	DEDR	AEOD	
Comm. Remick	DEDS	Op Ctr	NL /2100
Comm. de Planque	OE		RES
SECY	NMSS	Regional Office	MAIL
OCA	NRR	RI /2100 RIV /2100	ADM: Doc. Mgt.
OSP	OI	RII /2 200 RV /2 200	PDR
GPA	OGC	RIII /2 100	OIG

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - NOT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE UNTIL VERIFICATION THAT LICENSEE HAS RECEIVED ACTION

9404140242 940405 PDR I&E EN-94-036 PDR 0/1 (E:33P)